
1 

Report of the Conference Committee on HB 101 
 

The Capital Budget Bill 
 

April 5, 2013 

 

 

 

Mr. President, 

Mr. Speaker, 

Ladies and Gentlemen of the General Assembly of Maryland: 

 

 The report of the Conference Committee on HB 101 – the Maryland Consolidated Capital 

Bond Loan of 2013 is submitted for your review. 

 

 The House adopted 27 amendments to the original bill.  The Senate adopted 

20 committee amendments to the bill as amended by the House.  The House rejected all of the 

Senate amendments and called for a Conference Committee.  The Senate refused to recede and 

agreed to a Conference Committee.  The Conference Committee worked to reconcile the 

differences between the House and Senate versions of the bill. 

 

Action of the Conference Committee: 

 

The Conference Committee recommends the authorization of $1.11 billion in new State 

debt.  Moreover, the Conference Committee recommends: 

 

1. The adoption of the following Senate amendments: 

 

2, 7-10, 12-13, 17-19 

 

2. The rejection of the following Senate amendments: 

 

3, 6, 11 

 



2 

3. The action indicated on the following Senate amendments: 
 

Adopt  Reject  

Conference 

Committee 

Amendment 

     

1   .....................................     ....................................  1  

4   .....................................     ....................................  3  

5   .....................................     ....................................  4  

14   .....................................     ....................................  15  

15   .....................................     ....................................  16  

16   .....................................     ....................................  17  

20   .....................................     ....................................  37  

        

 

4. The Conference Committee also adopted Conference Committee amendments: 

 

2, 5-14, 18-36 

 

 

Attached is a listing of the approved projects. 

 

 



3 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

   

Senator James E. DeGrange, Sr.  Delegate Adrienne A. Jones 

   

Senator Edward J. Kasemeyer  Delegate Norman H. Conway  

   

Senator Douglas J. J. Peters   Delegate Melony G. Griffith 

   

Senator Nancy J. King   Delegate John L. Bohanan, Jr. 

   

Senator George C. Edwards  Delegate Adelaide C. Eckardt 

  

 

 



Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2013 
 

  

Allowance Authorization Difference 

Budget 

Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue 

        DA0201A MDOD:  Accessibility Modifications $1,600,000 $0 $1,600,000 $0 $0 $0 

DE0201A BPW:  Old Senate Chamber Reconstruction 4,850,000 0 4,850,000 0 0 0 

DE0201B BPW:  Annapolis Post Office Renovation and Addition 351,000 0 351,000 0 0 0 

DE0201C BPW:  Facilities Renewal Fund 15,000,000 0 15,000,000 0 0 0 

DE0201D BPW:  Fuel Storage Tank System Replacement Program 1,400,000 0 1,400,000 0 0 0 

DE0201E BPW:  Judiciary St. Mary’s County District Court and 

Multi-Service Center 

300,000 0 300,000 0 0 0 

DE0202A BPW:  Public School Construction Program 300,000,000 0 300,000,000 0 0 0 

DE0202B BPW:  Aging Schools Program 6,109,000 0 8,109,000 0 2,000,000 0 

DE0202C BPW:  Nonpublic Schools Aging Schools Program 0 0 3,500,000 0 3,500,000 0 

DE0202QZ BPW:  Qualified Zone Academy Bond Program 4,549,000 0 4,549,000 0 0 0 

DH0104A MD:  Gunpowder Military Reservation Firing Range 1,382,000 0 1,382,000 0 0 0 

DW0110A MDOP:  African American Heritage Preservation 

Program 

1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 

DW0110B MDOP:  Maryland Historical Trust Capital Loan Fund 150,000 0 150,000 0 0 0 

FB04A DoIT:  Public Safety Communications System 22,300,000 0 22,300,000 0 0 0 

FB04B DoIT:  One Maryland Broadband Network 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 0 0 0 

KA05A DNR:  Community Parks and Playgrounds 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 0 0 0 

KA05B DNR:  Natural Resources Development Fund 4,562,000 0 4,562,000 0 0 0 

KA05C1 DNR:  Program Open Space – Stateside 15,093,000 0 15,093,000 0 0 0 

KA05C2 DNR:  Program Open Space – Local 17,846,000 0 17,846,000 0 0 0 

KA05D DNR:  Critical Maintenance Program 4,467,000 0 4,467,000 0 0 0 

KA05E DNR:  Waterway Improvement Fund 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 0 0 0 

KA05F DNR:  Rural Legacy Program 14,456,000 0 8,148,000 0 -6,308,000 0 

KA1402A DNR:  Chesapeake Bay 2010 Trust Fund 36,558,000 0 36,558,000 0 0 0 

KA17A DNR:  Oyster Restoration Program 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 0 0 0 

LA11A MDA:  Agricultural Land Preservation Program 12,653,000 0 10,235,000 0 -2,418,000 0 

4



  

Allowance Authorization Difference 

Budget 

Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue 

        LA12A MDA:  Tobacco Transition Program 1,917,000 0 1,917,000 0 0 0 

LA15A MDA:  Maryland Agricultural Cost Share Program 3,750,000 0 3,750,000 0 0 0 

MA01A DHMH:  Community Health Facilities Grant Program 5,250,000 0 5,250,000 0 0 0 

MA01B DHMH:  Federally Qualified Health Center Grant 

Program 

660,000 0 660,000 0 0 0 

ML01A DHMH:  Spring Grove Hospital Center Consolidation 0 0 400,000 0 400,000 0 

QB02A DPSCS:  Maryland House of Correction Deconstruction 4,306,000 0 3,306,000 0 -1,000,000 0 

QB0604A DPSCS:  Dorsey Run Correctional Facility 987,000 0 987,000 0 0 0 

QP00 DPSCS:  Youth Detention Center 0 0 2,600,000 0 2,600,000 0 

RA01A MSDE:  Public Library Capital Grant Program 2,300,000 0 5,000,000 0 2,700,000 0 

RA01B MSDE:  State Library Resource Center 1,205,000 0 1,205,000 0 0 0 

RB21A UMB:  Health Sciences Research Facility III 16,570,000 0 16,570,000 0 0 0 

RB22A UMCP:  Remote Library Storage Facility 6,107,000 0 6,107,000 0 0 0 

RB22B UMCP:  Physical Sciences Complex – Phase I 5,300,000 0 5,300,000 0 0 0 

RB22C UMCP:  Campuswide Building System and Infrastructure 

Improvements 

5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 0 

RB22D UMCP:  Edward St. John Learning and Teaching Center 3,420,000 0 3,420,000 0 0 0 

RB22E UMCP:  H. J. Patterson Hall – Wing I Renovation 878,000 0 878,000 0 0 0 

RB22F UMCP:  New Bioengineering Building 0 0 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 0 

RB23A BSU:  Natural Sciences Center 4,500,000 0 4,500,000 0 0 0 

RB23B BSU:  Leonidas James Physical Education Complex 

Renovation 

0 0 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 0 

RB24A TU:  Campuswide Safety and Circulation Improvements 7,812,000 0 7,812,000 0 0 0 

RB24B TU:  Smith Hall Expansion and Renovation 3,200,000 0 3,200,000 0 0 0 

RB24C TU:  Softball Facility Improvements 0 0 500,000  500,000  

RB25A UMES:  New Engineering and Aviation Sciences 

Building 

22,695,000 0 22,695,000 0 0 0 

RB26A FSU:  New Center for Communications and Information 

Technology 

9,103,000 0 9,843,000 0 740,000 0 

RB27A CSU:  New Science and Technology Center 50,428,000 10,000,000 44,412,000 10,000,000 -6,016,000 0 

5



  

Allowance Authorization Difference 

Budget 

Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue 

        RB27B CSU:  Pedestrian Bridge – ADA Improvements 1,786,000 0 1,786,000 0 0 0 

RB28A UB:  Langsdale Library 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 

RB29A SU:  New Academic Commons 6,572,000 0 6,572,000 0 0 0 

RB29B SU:  Delmarva Public Radio 0 0 900,000 0 900,000 0 

RB31A UMBC:  New Performing Arts and Humanities Facility 35,216,000 0 36,106,000 0 890,000 0 

RB31B UMBC:  Campus Traffic Safety and Circulation 

Improvements 

1,962,000 0 1,962,000 0 0 0 

RB34A UMCES:  New Environmental Sustainability Research 

Laboratory 

2,350,000 0 2,350,000 0 0 0 

RB36A USMO:  Shady Grove Educational Center – Biomedical 

Science and Engineering Education Building 

5,000,000 0 5,000,000 0 0 0 

RB36B USMO:  Southern Maryland Regional Higher Education 

Facility 

0 0 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 0 

RB36RB USMO:  Capital Facilities Renewal 0 17,000,000 0 17,000,000 0 0 

RD00A SMCM:  Anne Arundel Hall Reconstruction 4,580,000 0 4,580,000 0 0 0 

RE01A MSD:  New Fire Alarm and Emergency Notification 

System – Frederick Campus 

850,000 0 850,000 0 0 0 

RI00A MHEC:  Community College Facilities Grant Program 52,035,000 0 52,035,000 0 0 0 

RM00A MSU:  New School of Business Complex and Bridge 50,514,000 0 50,514,000 0 0 0 

RM00B MSU:  Soper Library Demolition 3,850,000 0 3,850,000 0 0 0 

RM00C MSU:  New Jenkins Behavioral and Social Science Center 297,000 0 297,000 0 0 0 

RM00D MSU:  Athletic Facility Renovations 0 0 200,000 0 200,000 0 

RQ00A UMMS:  New Ambulatory Care Unit and NICU and 

Labor and Delivery Units 

10,000,000 0 10,000,000 0 0 0 

RQ00B UMMS:  Trauma, Critical Care, and Emergency Medicine 

Services Expansion Project 

5,000,000 0 5,000,000 0 0 0 

RQ00C UMMS:  R Adams Cowley Shock Trauma Center – 

Phase II 

150,000 0 150,000 0 0 0 

SA24A DHCD:  Community Legacy Program 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 0 0 0 

SA24B DHCD:  Neighborhood Business Development Program 2,510,000 0 1,010,000 0 -1,500,000 0 

SA24C DHCD:  Strategic Demolition and Smart Growth Impact 

Project Fund 

7,500,000 0 5,000,000 0 -2,500,000 0 

6



  

Allowance Authorization Difference 

Budget 

Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue 

        SA25A DHCD:  Partnership Rental Housing Programs 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 0 0 0 

SA25B DHCD:  Homeownership Programs 7,600,000 0 7,600,000 0 0 0 

SA25C DHCD:  Shelter and Transitional Housing Facilities Grant 

Program 

1,500,000 0 1,500,000 0 0 0 

SA25D DHCD:  Special Loan Programs 6,600,000 0 6,600,000 0 0 0 

SA25E DHCD:  Rental Housing Programs 25,000,000 0 20,000,000 0 -5,000,000 0 

UA01A MDE:  Water Quality Revolving Loan Program 6,840,000 0 6,840,000 0 0 0 

UA01B MDE:  Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund 2,832,000 0 2,832,000 0 0 0 

UA04A1 MDE:  Biological Nutrient Removal Program 29,200,000 0 29,200,000 0 0 0 

UA04A2 MDE:  Supplemental Assistance Program 5,925,000 0 5,925,000 0 0 0 

UA04B MDE:  Water Supply Financial Assistance Program 3,450,000 0 3,450,000 0 0 0 

UB00A1 MES:  Rocky Gap State Park – Wastewater Treatment 

Plan Improvements 

2,000,000 0 2,000,000 0 0 0 

UB00A2 MES:  Charlotte Hall Veterans Home – Wastewater 

Treatment Plan Improvements 

1,700,000 0 1,700,000 0 0 0 

UB00A3 MES:  Southern Pre-Release Unit – Wastewater 

Treatment Plan Improvements 

1,500,000 0 1,500,000 0 0 0 

VE01A DJS:  Cheltenham Youth Facility – New Detention Center 21,362,000 0 21,362,000 0 0 0 

VE01B DJS:  New Thomas J. S. Waxter Children’s Center 1,670,000 0 1,670,000 0 0 0 

WA01A DSP:  Helicopter Replacement 7,057,000 0 7,057,000 0 0 0 

WA01B DSP:  Old Crime Lab – Improvements and 

Reconfiguration 

1,612,000 0 1,612,000 0 0 0 

WA01C DSP:  Tactical Services Garage 1,174,000 0 1,174,000 0 0 0 

ZA00A MISC:  Alice Ferguson Foundation – Potomac Watershed 

Study Center 

1,700,000 0 1,700,000 0 0 0 

ZA00B MISC:  Annapolis High School – Athletic Facilities 750,000 0 2,500,000 0 1,750,000 0 

ZA00C MISC:  Baltimore County War of 1812 Historic Site 

Improvements 

250,000 0 250,000 0 0 0 

ZA00D MISC:  Baltimore Museum of Art Renovations 3,500,000 0 3,500,000 0 0 0 

ZA00E MISC:  The Center for Parks and People at Auchentoroly 

Terrace 

1,000,000 0 0 0 -1,000,000 0 

ZA00F MISC:  Central Baltimore Partnership Renovation Plan 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 0 0 0 

7



  

Allowance Authorization Difference 

Budget 

Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue 

        ZA00G MISC:  National Cryptologic Museum Cyber Center 500,000 0 500,000 0 0 0 

ZA00H MISC:  East Baltimore Biotechnology Park 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00I MISC:  Eastern Shore Conservation Center 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00J MISC:  High Performance Data Center 12,000,000 0 12,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00K MISC:  Hillel Center for Social Justice 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00L MISC:  InterCounty Connector 21,475,000 0 21,475,000 0 0 0 

ZA00M MISC:  Kennedy Krieger Institute Comprehensive Autism 

Center 

2,000,000 0 2,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00N MISC:  Maryland Hall for the Creative Arts 500,000 0 500,000 0 0 0 

ZA00O MISC:  Johns Hopkins University Academic Research 

Building 

4,000,000 0 4,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00P MISC:  Maryland Institute College of Arts Academic 

Building and Fox Building Renovation 

4,000,000 0 4,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00Q MISC:  Hood College Hodson Science and Technology 

Center and Tatem Academic Building Renovations 

2,500,000 0 2,500,000 0 0 0 

ZA00R MISC:  Maryland School for the Blind – LIFE Education 

Building 

5,000,000 0 5,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00S MISC:  Maryland Zoo in Baltimore Infrastructure 

Improvements 

7,000,000 0 7,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00T MISC:  Mount Vernon Place Restoration 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00U MISC:  National Aquarium in Baltimore – Infrastructure 

Improvements 

5,000,000 0 5,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00V MISC:  New Horizons Training Center 200,000 0 200,000 0 0 0 

ZA00W MISC:  Ocean City Convention Center Performing Arts 

Venue 

3,500,000 0 3,500,000 0 0 0 

ZA00X MISC:  Port Discovery Children’s Museum Renovation 1,028,000 0 1,028,000 0 0 0 

ZA00Y MISC:  Prince George’s Hospital System New Regional 

Medical Center 

20,000,000 0 20,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00Z MISC:  Prince George’s Hospital System Infrastructure 

Improvements 

10,000,000 0 10,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00AA MISC:  Sports Legends Museum Renovations 480,000 0 480,000 0 0 0 

ZA00AB MISC:  The Walters Art Museum 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 0 0 0 

8



  

Allowance Authorization Difference 

Budget 

Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue 

        ZA00AC MISC:  Adventure Sports Center International 0 0 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 

ZA00AD MISC:  Linwood Center 0 0 300,000 0 300,000 0 

ZA00AE MISC:  Maryland Historical Society Infrastructure 

Improvements 

0 0 250,000 0 250,000 0 

ZA00AF MISC:  Cambridge Marine Terminal Redevelopment 

Project 

0 0 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 0 

ZA00AG MISC:  Green Branch Athletic Complex 0 0 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 

ZA00AH MISC:  Lyric Opera House 0 0 250,000 0 250,000 0 

ZA00AI MISC:  Howard County Highway and Street 

Improvements 

0 0 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 

ZA00AJ MISC:  Civista Health System Emergency Generation 0 0 250,000 0 250,000 0 

ZA00AK MISC:  William Paca House 0 0 250,000 0 250,000 0 

ZA00AL MISC:  Innovative Center for Autonomous Systems 

Development 

0 0 250,000 0 250,000 0 

ZA00AM MISC:  Rescue Squad Building Renovations 0 0 125,000 0 125,000 0 

ZA00AN MISC:  Ripken Stadium Improvements 0 0 450,000 0 450,000 0 

ZA00AO MISC:  Fair Hill Race Track Improvements 0 0 50,000 0 50,000 0 

ZA00AP MISC:  Chesapeake Shakespeare Company’s Downtown 

Theatre 

0 0 100,000 0 100,000 0 

ZA00AQ MISC:  Institute for Behavior Resources 0 0 50,000 0 50,000 0 

ZA00AR MISC:  Culler Lake Stormwater Management 0 0 125,000 0 125,000 0 

ZA00AS MISC:  Central High School Infrastructure Improvements 0 0 500,000 0 500,000 0 

ZA00AT MISC:  The Writer’s Center 0 0 125,000 0 125,000 0 

ZA00AU MISC:  Mount Pleasant Family Life Center 0 0 100,000 0 100,000 0 

ZA01A MISC:  Anne Arundel Medical Center 500,000 0 500,000 0 0 0 

ZA01B MISC:  Chester River Hospital Center – Emergency 

Department 

900,000 0 900,000 0 0 0 

ZA01C MISC:  Holy Cross Germantown Hospital – Perinatal Unit 1,300,000 0 1,300,000 0 0 0 

ZA01D MISC:  Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center 975,000 0 975,000 0 0 0 

ZA01E MISC:  Kennedy Krieger Institute 500,000 0 500,000 0 0 0 

ZA01F MISC:  MedStar Good Samaritan Hospital 375,000 0 375,000 0 0 0 

9



  

Allowance Authorization Difference 

Budget 

Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue 

        ZA01G MISC:  Saint Agnes Hospital – Cardiovascular Services 

Unit 

674,000 0 674,000 0 0 0 

ZA01H MISC:  Shore Health System – Diagnostic Imaging 

Center 

540,000 0 540,000 0 0 0 

ZA02 Local House Initiatives 7,500,000 0 7,500,000 0 0 0 

ZA03 Local Senate Initiatives 7,500,000 0 7,500,000 0 0 0 

ZF00 De-authorizations as Introduced -28,006,000 0 -27,671,000 0 335,000 0 

ZF00A Additional De-authorizations 0 0 -6,448,000 0 -6,448,000 0 

 Total  $1,079,549,000 $32,000,000 $1,079,549,000 $32,000,000 $0 $0 

 
ADA:  Americans with Disabilities Act 

BPW:  Board of Public Works 

BRAC:  Base Realignment and Closure 

BSU:  Bowie State University 

CSU:  Coppin State University 

DHCD:  Department of Housing and Community Development 

DHMH:  Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 

DJS:  Department of Juvenile Services 

DoIT:  Department of Information Technology 

DNR:  Department of Natural Resources 

DPSCS:  Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services 

DSP:  Department of State Police 

FSU:  Frostburg State University 

 

GO:  general obligation 

MD:  Military Department 

MDA:  Maryland Department of Agriculture 

MDE:  Maryland Department of the Environment 

MDOD:  Maryland Department of Disabilities  

MDOP:  Maryland Department of Planning 

MES:  Maryland Environmental Service 

MHEC:  Maryland Higher Education Commission 

MISC:  miscellaneous 

MSDE:  Maryland State Department of Education  

MSD:  Maryland School for the Deaf 

MSU:  Morgan State University 

NICU:  neonatal intensive care unit 

 

SMCM:  St. Mary’s College of Maryland 

SU:  Salisbury University 

TU:  Towson State University 

UB:  University of Baltimore 

UMB:  University of Maryland, Baltimore 

UMBC:  University of Maryland Baltimore County 

UMCES:  University of Maryland Center for Environmental 

Science 

UMCP:  University of Maryland, College Park 

UMES:  University of Maryland Eastern Shore 

UMMS:  University of Maryland Medical System 

USMO:  University System of Maryland Office 

 

10



11 
 

Conference Committee Amendments to House Bill 101 

(Senate Committee Reprint) 
 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 1 

 

 On page 1, in line 3, after “of” insert “2005,”; strike beginning with “One” in line 8 

down through “($1,100,727,000),” and substitute “One Billion, One Hundred and 

Nine Million, One Hundred and Nineteen Thousand Dollars ($1,109,119,000)”; in line 21, 

after “year;” insert “authorizing certain Aging Schools Program funds to be distributed as 

certain grants to certain nonpublic schools that meet certain criteria; requiring the 

Maryland State Department of Education and the Interagency Committee on School 

Construction to administer certain grants to certain nonpublic schools;”; and in line 23, after 

“met;” insert “providing for the application and distribution of certain proceeds from the sale 

of a certain parcel at a certain hospital center; prohibiting the expenditure of certain funds 

until a certain Council submits a certain report assessing certain educational needs and 

requiring certain parties to submit a formal agreement  regarding certain roles and 

responsibilities;”. 

 

 On page 2, strike beginning with “declaring” in line 11 down through “museum;” in 

line 12; in line 38, after “acts;” insert “making certain technical corrections;”; and after line 

40, insert:  

 

“BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Chapter 445 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2005, as amended by  

 Chapter 483 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010 and   

 Chapter 444 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2012 

 Section 1(3) Item UB00(A)(5)”. 

  

 On page 5, in line 17, strike “and ZA00(J)” and substitute “, ZA00(J), and 

ZA01.08(A)”; and in line 24, after “Item” insert “DE02.02(A),”. 

 

 On page 6, strike “$1,100,727,000” and substitute “$1,109,119,000”.   

 

 On page 68, in line 19, before “(3)” insert “Section 12”.  

 

 On page 73, in line 17, strike “$946,920,501” and substitute “$945,985,501”.  

 

 On page 86, in line 4, strike “$395,438,000” and substitute “$430,804,000”.       

 

 On page 102, in line 8, strike “$1,067,543,000” and substitute “$1,075,000,000”; in 

lines 11 and 14, in each instance, strike “1,100,727,000” and substitute “1,109,119,000”; in 

line 17, strike “(33,184,000)” and substitute “(34,119,000)”; and in line 19, strike 

“1,067,543,000” and substitute “1,075,000,000”.    

 

 



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

12 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 2 

 

 On page 9, after line 2, insert: 

 

“(C) Nonpublic Aging Schools Program.  Provide funds to be distributed as 

grants to nonpublic schools in Maryland for expenditures eligible under 

the Aging Schools Program established in § 5-206 of the Education 

Article, including school security improvements.  Provided that grants 

may only be provided to nonpublic schools eligible to receive Aid to 

Non-Public Schools R00A03.04 (for the purchase of textbooks or 

computer hardware and software for loan to students in eligible 

nonpublic schools) with a maximum amount of $35 per eligible 

nonpublic school student for participating schools, except that at 

schools where at least 20% of the students are eligible for the free or 

reduced price meal program there shall be a distribution of $50 per 

student and no individual school may receive less than $5,000.  Further 

provided that the funds shall be administered by the Maryland State 

Department of Education and the Interagency Committee on School 

Construction ..............................................................................................  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

3,500,000”. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 3 

 

 On page 11, in line 41, strike “5,190,000” and substitute “8,148,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 4 

 

 On page 12, in line 21, strike “7,235,000” and substitute “10,235,000”. 

  



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

13 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 5 

 

 On page 13, after line 12, insert: 

 

 “MENTAL HYGIENE ADMINISTRATION 

 

 

ML01 SPRING GROVE HOSPITAL CENTER 

(Baltimore County) 

 

 

 

(A) Spring Grove Hospital Center Consolidation.  Provide funds to design 

and renovate existing structures in order to consolidate patient activity 

at the Spring Grove Hospital Center.  Notwithstanding the provisions 

of § 10-306 of the State Finance and Procurement Article and § 10-208 

of the Health-General Article, any proceeds from the sale of an existing 

parcel of the Spring Grove Hospital Center campus made for the 

purpose of this consolidation shall be:  

 

  (1) applied to the renovation of existing structures in order to 

consolidate patient activity on the campus; and.........................  

 

 

  (2) any funds remaining after the completion of renovations 

shall be distributed according to § 10-208 of the Health-

General Article... ........................................................................  

 

 

400,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 6 

 

 

 On page 13, in line 21, strike “$4,306,000” and substitute “$3,306,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 7 

 

 On page 15, after line 36, insert: 

 

“(B) Leonidas James Physical Education Complex.  Provide funds to design, 

construct, renovate, and equip the installation of air conditioning ...........  

 

1,500,000”. 

 



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

14 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 8 

 

 On page 16, after line 5, insert: 

 

“(C) Softball Stadium.  Provide funds to design, construct, renovate, and 

capital equip infrastructure improvements to the softball facility, 

provided that notwithstanding Section 6 of this Act, work may 

commence on this project prior to the appropriation of all funds 

necessary to complete this project.............................................................  

 

 

 

 

500,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 9 

 

 On page 16, in line 22, after “Center” insert “, provided that notwithstanding Section 6 

of this Act, work may commence on this project prior to the appropriation of all funds 

necessary to complete this project”; and in the same line, strike “50,428,000” and substitute 

“44,412,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 10 

 

 On page 17, after line 2, insert: 

 

“(B) Delmarva Public Radio.  Provide funds to design, construct, renovate, 

and equip a facility for the relocation of Delmarva Public Radio .............  

 

900,000”. 

  

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 11 

 

 On page 17, after line 27, insert: 

 

“(B) Southern Maryland Regional Higher Education Facility.  Provide funds 

to design a third building on the Southern Maryland Higher Education 

Center (SMHEC) campus to provide academic, laboratory, and business 

incubator facility space, provided that no funds may be expended until 

the Southern Maryland Higher Education Council submits a report 

assessing the educational needs of southern Maryland.  Further 

provided that SMHEC, the University of System of  Maryland, and the 

Southern Maryland Navy Alliance shall submit a formal agreement 

including the roles and responsibilities of each in the design and 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

15 

funding for the construction,  and the associated operating costs, of the 

facility. The budget committees shall have 45 days to review and 

comment on the submitted reports ........................................................... . 

 

 

1,500,000”. 

  

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 12 

 

 On page 20, in line 32, strike “7,500,000” and substitute “5,000,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 13 

 

 On page 21, in line 25, strike “25,000,000” and substitute “20,000,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 14 

 

 On page 24, in line 19, strike “750,000” and substitute “2,500,000”.  

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 15 

 

 On page 30, in line 28, strike “2,000,000” and substitute “1,500,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 16 

 

 On page 30, in line 30, strike “$2,000,000” and substitute “$1,000,000”; and in line 

41, strike “2,000,000” and substitute “1,000,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 17 

 

 On page 31, in line 9, strike “350,000” and substitute “250,000”. 

 

  



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

16 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 18 

 

 On page 31, after line 20, insert: 

 

“(AK) William Paca House Restoration.  Provide a grant to the Board of 

Trustees of Historic Annapolis, Inc. for the design, construction, repair, 

renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the William Paca 

House (Anne Arundel County)……………………………………......... 

 

 

 

250,000”. 

  

Conference Committee Amendment No. 19 

 

 On page 31, after line 21, insert: 

 

“(AL) Innovative Center for Autonomous Systems Development.  Provide a 

grant to the Southern Maryland Navy Alliance and the Board of 

Commissioners of St. Mary’s County to assist in the design, 

construction, renovation, and capital equipping of office and meeting 

space for the Innovative Center for Autonomous Systems 

Development (St. Mary’s County) ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

250,000”. 

  

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 20 

 

 On page 31, after line 20, insert: 

 

“(AM) Rescue Squad Building Conversion.  Provide a grant equal to the lesser 

of (i) $125,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the 

St. Mary’s County Community Development Corporation and the 

Board of Commissioners of St. Mary’s County for the acquisition, 

planning, design, construction, renovation, reconstruction, and capital 

equipping of a sheriff’s community policing center, located in 

Lexington Park.  Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the 

matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or 

funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act 

(St. Mary’s County) ..................................................................................  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

125,000”. 

   



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

17 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 21 

 

 On page 31, after line 20, insert: 

 

“(AN) Ripken Stadium Improvements.  Provide a grant to the County 

Executive and County Council of Harford County for the design, 

construction, renovation, and capital equipping of improvements to 

Ripken Stadium (Harford County) ............................................................  

 

 

 

450,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 22 
 

 On page 31, after line 20, insert: 

 

“(AO) Fair Hill Race Track Improvements.  Provide a grant to the Cecil 

County Breeder’s Fair, Inc. and the Board of the Union Hospital 

Foundation for the design, construction, renovation, and capital 

equipping of infrastructure improvements at the Fair Hill Race Track 

(Cecil County) ...........................................................................................  

 

 

 

 

50,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 23 
 

 On page 31, after line 20, insert: 

 

“(AP) Chesapeake Shakespeare Company’s Downtown Theatre.  Provide a 

grant equal to the lesser of (i) $100,000 or (ii) the amount of the 

matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of the Chesapeake 

Shakespeare Company for the planning, design, repair, reconstruction, 

construction, renovation, and capital equipping of the Chesapeake 

Shakespeare Company’s Downtown Theatre (Baltimore City) ................  

 

 

 

 

 

100,000”. 

  



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

18 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 24 

 

 On page 31, after line 20, insert: 

 

“(AQ) Institutes for Behavior Resources.  Provide a grant equal to the lesser of 

(i) $50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the 

Board of Directors of the Institutes for Behavior Resources, Inc. for the 

planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and 

capital equipping of the Institutes for Behavior Resources (Baltimore 

City)...........................................................................................................  

 

 

 

 

 

50,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 25 

 

 On page 31, after line 20, insert: 

 

“(AR) Culler Lake Stormwater Management.  Provide a grant equal to the 

lesser of (i) $125,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, 

to the Board of Directors of the Friends of Baker Park, Inc. and the 

Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Frederick for the design, 

construction, renovation, and capital equipping of stormwater 

management projects at Culler Lake.  Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of 

this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions 

(Frederick County) ....................................................................................  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

125,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 26 

 

 On page 31, after line 20, insert: 

 

“(AS) Central High School Infrastructure Improvements.  Provide a grant to 

the Prince George’s County Board of Education for the planning, 

design, renovation, reconstruction, construction, and capital equipping 

of infrastructure improvements, including resurfacing of the roadway to 

the high school from Cabin Branch Road, at Central High School 

(Prince George’s County) .........................................................................  

 

 

 

 

 

500,000”. 

 

 

 

 

 



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

19 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 27 

 

 On page 31, after line 20, insert: 

 

“(AT) The Writer’s Center.  Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) $125,000 

or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of 

Directors of The Writer’s Center, Inc. for the planning, design, 

construction, repair, renovation, and reconstruction of The Writer’s 

Center.  Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund 

may consist of in kind contributions (Montgomery County) ....................  

 

 

 

 

 

125,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 28 

 

 On page 31, after line 20, insert: 

 

“(AU) Mount Pleasant Family Life Center.  Provide a grant equal to the lesser 

of (i) $100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the 

Board of Directors of the Mount Pleasant Community Development 

Corporation for the design, construction, renovation, and capital 

equipping of the Mount Pleasant Family Life Center.  Notwithstanding 

Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, 

in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of 

this Act (Baltimore City)………………………………………………... 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

100,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 29 

 

 On page 48, strike in their entirety lines 28 through 35, inclusive, and substitute:  

 

“(D) Friends Aware Facility.  Provide a grant equal to the lesser of 

(i) $50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the 

Board of Directors of Friends Aware, Inc. for the design, construction, 

repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Friends 

Aware facility (Allegany County) .............................................................  

 

 

 

 

50,000” 

  

 On page 54, in line 38, strike “$100,000” and substitute “$150,000”; and on page 55, 

in line 3, strike “100,000” and substitute “150,000”.   

 

 On page 56, in line 20, strike “$100,000” and substitute “$50,000”; and in line 27, 

strike “100,000” and substitute “50,000”.    

 



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

20 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 30 

 

 On page 62, after line 18, insert: 

 

“Chapter 445 of the Acts of 2005, as amended by Chapter 483 of the Acts of 2010 and  

Chapter 444 of the Acts of 2012 

Section 1 (3) 

UB00 MARYLAND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE  

 

(A) Infrastructure Improvement Fund.  Provide funds to design, construct 

and equip capital improvements for State institutions.  Expenditures for 

any of the following projects may not exceed the amount listed below 

by more than 7.5% without notification to the General Assembly.  

Funds may only be spent on the projects listed below or on previously 

authorized projects.  Expenditure of any part of this appropriation for a 

previously authorized project shall also require notification to the 

General Assembly ............................................................................................................  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[2,862,000] 

2,547,000 

 

  (5) Eastern Correctional Institution.  

Construct improvements to the water 

tower (Somerset County) ...........................................................  

 

[282,000] 

276,000”. 

 

  

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 31 

 

 On page 73, after line 9, insert: 

 

“ZA01.08 SOUTHERN MARYLAND HIGHER EDUCATION CENTER 

(St. Mary’s County) 

 

 

(A) New Classroom and Engineering Laboratory Building.  Provide funds 

to design a third academic building in the Southern Maryland Higher 

Education Center campus .......................................................................... 

 

 

[935,000] 

0”. 

 

 

  



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

21 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 32 

 

 On page 73, after line 22, insert: 

 

“DE02.02 PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION 

(Statewide) 

 

 

(A) Public School Construction Program.  Provide funds to construct 

public school buildings and public school capital improvements in 

accordance with §§ 5–301 through 5–303 of the Education Article, 

provided that [$50,000,000] $25,000,000 of this appropriation shall be 

used to fund projects that improve the energy efficiency of schools, 

including improvements to HVAC systems, lighting, mechanical 

systems, windows and doors, and any other type of improvement that 

is specifically designed to improve the energy efficiency of a school 

building, per standards to be developed by the Interagency Committee 

on School Construction (IAC) in collaboration with the Maryland 

Energy Administration.  Priority will be given to projects that 

maximize leverage, such as projects that only fund the incremental 

cost of energy efficiency improvements, as opposed to the full costs 

of the energy project.  The funds may also be used to install 

renewable energy systems in schools, provided that $25,000,000 of 

this appropriation is restricted and may not be expended until the IAC 

submits a report to the budget committees detailing the standards that 

will be used to allocate funds among projects that improve the energy 

efficiency of schools.  The budget committees shall have 45 days 

from the receipt of the report to review and comment.  

 

 

 Further provided that any school construction funds allocated to an 

eligible project in a county that are not spent for the project may, 

within two years, at the county’s option be:  

 

 

  (1) applied to another eligible project in the current fiscal year; or   

 

 

 

 



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

22 

  (2) reverted to the contingency fund and reserved for eligible 

projects in the county in the next fiscal year, which shall be in 

addition to new funds allocated for eligible projects in the 

county in the next fiscal year.  

 

 

 Further provided that any school construction funds reserved for a 

county in the contingency fund that are not encumbered within two 

years shall become available to be allocated to an eligible project in 

any county .............................................................................................  

 

 

 

326,393,000”

. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 33 

 

 On page 87, after line 12, insert: 

 

“QB06.04 DORSEY RUN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY 

(Anne Arundel County) 

 

 

(A) 560-Bed Minimum Security Compound.  Provide funds to construct 

and equip a new 560-bed minimum security compound at Dorsey Run 

Correctional Facility .................................................................................. 

 

 

18,850,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 34 

 

 On page 87, after line 18, insert: 

 

“RB24 TOWSON UNIVERSITY 

(Baltimore County) 

 

 

(A) Softball Facility.  Provide funds to design, construct, renovate, and 

capital equip facility improvements to the softball facility .......................  

 

1,500,000”. 

  

  



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

23 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 35 

 

 On page 87, after line 23, insert: 

 

“RB27 COPPIN STATE UNIVERSITY 

(Baltimore City) 

 

 

(A) New Science and Technology Center.  Provide funds to construct and 

equip the New Science and Technology Center .......................................  

 

6,016,000”. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 36 

 

 On page 90, in line 27, strike “7,000,000” and substitute “15,000,000”. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 37 

 

 On page 90, in line 29, strike “$2,000,000” and substitute “$3,000,000”; and in line 

40, strike “2,000,000” and substitute “3,000,000”. 

 

 

 



24 

House Bill 101 
 

Amendment Descriptions 

 

 

Amendment 1 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 1):  Amendment 1 is technical and 

makes changes to the purpose, function, and summary sections of the bill.  The conference 

committee adopted the Senate position and modified language to conform the bill to the actions 

of the conference committee. 

 

Amendment 2:  The Senate added $2 million to the Aging Schools Program and added language 

specifying the distribution of the funding.  The conference committee adopted the Senate 

position. 

 

Amendment 3:  The Senate deleted funding provided for the replacement of transferred 

fiscal 2013 transfer tax revenues for the Program Open Space Stateside allocation in the 

Department of Natural Resources.  The conference committee rejected the Senate position 

returning the funding to the level in the budget as introduced. 

 

Amendment 4 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 3):  The Senate deleted funding for 

the replacement of transferred fiscal 2013 transfer tax revenues and the $5 million mandate for 

the Rural Legacy Program in the Department of Natural Resources.  The conference committee 

adopted the Senate position and partially restored the replacement of prior year transferred 

transfer tax revenue. 

 

Amendment 5 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 4):  The Senate deleted funding for 

the replacement of transferred fiscal 2013 transfer tax revenues in the Maryland Agricultural 

Land Preservation Program in the Department of Agriculture.  The conference committee 

adopted the Senate position and partially restored the replacement of prior year transferred 

transfer tax revenue. 

 

Amendment 6:  The Senate deleted funding provided for construction of the second minimum 

security housing compound at the Dorsey Run Correctional Facility in the Department of Public 

Safety and Correctional Services.  The conference committee rejected the Senate position 

returning the funding to the level in the budget as introduced. 

 

Amendment 7:  The Senate added a project to provide $5 million to continue design for a new 

bioengineering building at the University of Maryland, College Park.  The conference committee 

adopted the Senate position adding the project. 

 

Amendment 8:  The Senate restored funding for the University of Maryland Medical System 

New Ambulatory Care Unit and NICU and Labor and Delivery Units to the $10 million provided 

in the capital budget as introduced.  The conference committee adopted the Senate position. 

 

Amendment 9:  The Senate reduced funding for the Neighborhood Business Development 

Program in the Department of Housing and Community Development based on the level of 



Amendment Descriptions 

 

25 

available unencumbered funds from prior years.  The conference committee adopted the Senate 

position. 

  

Amendment 10:  The Senate added language restricting the use of $5 million for the 

Prince George’s Hospital System New Regional Medical Center pending a memorandum of 

understanding outlining strategies to promote the viability of the system.  The conference 

committee adopted the Senate position. 

 

Amendment 11:  The Senate deleted funds for the Sports Legends Museum Renovations and 

added language expressing intent that the project receive a grant from the Maryland Stadium 

Authority Camden Station Financing Fund.  The conference committee rejected the Senate 

position returning the funding to the level in the budget as introduced and striking the intent 

language. 

 

Amendment 12:  The Senate added additional funding to the Adventure Sports Center 

International to support preparation for a world championship sporting event to provide a total of 

$1 million.  The conference committee adopted the Senate position. 

 

Amendment 13:  The Senate added a grant to the Maryland Historical Society for energy 

efficiency systems at the Barr-Link complex.  The conference committee adopted the Senate 

position.  

 

Amendment 14 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 15):  The Senate added a project to 

support the redevelopment of the Cambridge Marine Terminal.  The conference committee 

adopted the Senate position but reduced the funding provided to the project. 

 

Amendment 15 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 16):  The Senate added a matching 

fund grant for the Green Branch Athletic Complex.  The conference committee adopted the 

Senate position but reduced the funding for the project.   

 

Amendment 16 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 17):  The Senate added a matching 

fund grant for the Patricia and Arthur Modell Performing Arts Center at the Lyric.  The 

conference committee adopted the Senate position but reduced the funding for the project.   

 

Amendment 17:  The Senate added a grant to Howard County for highway and street 

infrastructure improvements.  The conference committee adopted the Senate position. 

 

Amendment 18:  The Senate added a grant for emergency back-up power at the Civista Medical 

Center.  The conference committee adopted the Senate position. 

 

Amendment 19:  The Senate struck the placeholder for local Senate initiative and added the 

selected projects.  The conference committee adopted the Senate position. 

 

Amendment 20 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 37):  The Senate added a 

2014 session pre-authorization for the Green Branch Athletic Complex. The conference 



Amendment Descriptions 

 

26 

committee adopted the Senate position but added an additional $1 million to the pre-

authorization to account for funds reduced in fiscal 2014. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendments 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 2:  The conference committee adopted a new 

program to provide grants to nonpublic schools for school construction projects that are eligible 

under the Aging Schools Program, including school security improvements.  

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 5:  The conference committee added a project to 

provide funding to design and renovate buildings at Spring Grove Hospital Center to consolidate 

patient activity including language that specifies how proceeds from the sale of a parcel of the 

campus should be used.  

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 6:  The conference committee reduced the funding 

for the Maryland House of Correction Deconstruction based on the selected bid.  

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 7:  The conference committee added a project to fund 

the installation of air conditioning at the Bowie State University Leonidas James Physical 

Education Complex. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 8:  The conference committee added a project to 

support infrastructure improvements at the Towson University softball facility to assist with 

Title IX compliance. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 9:  The conference committee reduced funding for 

the Coppin State University New Science and Technology Center to reflect cash flow needs of 

the project and added language allowing the construction contract to be approved without all of 

the funding approved. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 10:  The conference committee added a project at 

Salisbury University to relocate Delmarva Public Radio.   

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 11:  The conference committee added a project to 

fund the design of a third building at the Southern Maryland Higher Education Center including 

language prohibiting the use of the funds pending a needs assessment by the Southern Maryland 

Higher Education Council and a formal agreement between the center, the University System of 

Maryland, and the Southern Maryland Navy Alliance.  

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 12:  The conference committee reduced the funding 

for the Department of Housing and Community Development Strategic Demolition and Smart 

Growth Impact Project Fund to level fund the program compared to fiscal 2013 after accounting 

for additional funding provided in Supplemental Budget No. 1 in the 2013 session. 



Amendment Descriptions 

 

27 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 13:  The conference committee reduced the funding 

for the Department of Housing and Community Development Rental Housing Programs to allow 

for a more gradual increase in the program.  

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 14:  The conference committee added funds to the 

Annapolis High School Athletic Facilities Project to allow for additional improvements. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 18:  The conference committee added a grant to 

support renovations at the William Paca House. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 19:  The conference committee added a grant for 

office and meeting space for the Innovative Center for Autonomous Systems Development. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 20:  The conference committee added a matching 

fund grant to convert a rescue squad building in St. Mary’s County to a sheriff’s community 

policing center.  

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 21:  The conference committee added a grant to 

support improvements to Ripken Stadium in Harford County.   

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 22:  The conference committee added a grant for 

infrastructure improvements at the Fair Hill Race Track in Cecil County.   

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 23:  The conference committee added a matching 

fund grant for infrastructure improvements at the Chesapeake Shakespeare Company’s 

Downtown Theatre in Baltimore City. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 24:  The conference committee added a matching 

fund grant for capital infrastructure improvements for the Institutes for Behavior Resources in 

Baltimore City. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 25:  The conference committee added a matching 

fund grant for stormwater management projects at Culler Lake in Frederick County. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 26:  The conference committee added a grant for 

infrastructure improvements at Central High School in Prince George’s County. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 27:  The conference committee added a matching 

fund grant for The Writer’s Center in Montgomery County. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 28:  The conference committee added a matching 

fund grant for the Mount Pleasant Family Life Center in Baltimore City.  

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 29:  The conference committee adopted changes to 

the selected projects in the Local House Initiatives. 



Amendment Descriptions 

 

28 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 30:  The conference committee amended a prior 

authorization for the Maryland Environmental Service to correct an error in the Maryland 

Consolidated Capital Bond Loan (MCCBL) of 2012. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 31:  The conference committee added a 

de-authorization for the Southern Maryland Higher Education Center third building which is 

reprogrammed to support a larger project funded in Conference Committee Amendment No. 11. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 32:  The conference committee amended a prior 

authorization for the Public School Construction program to correct an error in the MCCBL of 

2012 to properly reflect the amount of restricted funds.   

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 33:  The conference committee added a 2014 session 

pre-authorization for the Dorsey Run Correctional Facility, which was inadvertently not included 

in the budget bill as introduced. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 34:  The conference committee added a 2014 session 

pre-authorization for Towson University Softball Facility improvements. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 35:  The conference committee added a 2014 session 

pre-authorization for the Coppin State University New Science and Technology Center at the 

level that was reduced from 2013 session funding to reflect cash flow needs.  

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 36:  The conference committee amended a 

2014 session pre-authorization for the High Performance Data Center to increase the 

pre-authorization to $15 million. 

 

 

 

 

 


	00_CC Report Letter.pdf

	01_Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2013
	02_Capital Conference Committee Amendments - 2013_draft
	03_Capital_Plain Language_2013



